
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 March 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Pippa Heylings 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Judith Rippeth, 
Deborah Roberts, Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Mark Howell, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, 
Henry Batchelor, Dr. Claire Daunton, Eileen Wilson, Geoff Harvey, 
Brian Milnes and Dr. Douglas de Lacey 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Committee, which will be held 
as a Virtual meeting - Online on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 at 10.00 a.m.. A 
weblink to enable members of the press and public to listen to the proceedings 
will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website , normally, at least 
24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Chair's announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
3. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

February 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. 20/04010/FUL - Milton (Land South West of Milton Park and 

Ride, Butt Lane) 
 7 - 46 

  

One- and two-storey building containing offices, custody suite and 
associated facilities, new access, internal access roads, 
hardstanding, car parking areas, landscaping, drainage attenuation 
features, lighting and means of enclosure. 

 

   
6. Enforcement Report  47 - 54 
 
7. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  55 - 62 
 

  
 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR REMOTE MEETINGS 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for 
[...]
ouncil considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton (substitute) Anna Bradnam 

 Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane 

 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Brian Milnes (substitute) 

 Deborah Roberts Heather Williams 

 Dr. Richard Williams Nick Wright 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Christopher Carter (Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Aaron Coe (Senior 

Planning Officer), Alistair Funge (Planning Enforcement Officer), Tom Gray 
(Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Michael Sexton (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Luke Waddington (Senior Planner) 

 
 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 For the benefit of members of the public viewing the live webcast of the meeting, the Chair 

introduced Committee members and officers in attendance.  
 
He explained that this meeting of the Planning Committee was being held virtually and 
asked for patience bearing in mind the challenges posed by the technology in use and by 
the new meeting skills required. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Planning Committee would continue with the practice of 
recording votes unless a resolution could be reached by affirmation. He explained the 
process he would follow in a virtual meetings environment. 
 
He confirmed that the meeting was quorate but informed members of the public that, if a 
Committee member was absent for any part of the presentation of or debate about an 
agenda item then that member would not be allowed to vote on that item. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillors Pippa Heylings and Judith Rippeth sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton and Brian Milnes were present as substitutes. 
 
In Councillor Heylings’ absence, and by affirmation, the Committee that Councillor Anna 
Bradnam be appointed Vice-Chair of the meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/3921/19/FL - 

Little Abington (Bancroft Farm, Church Lane)). As one of the local Members, Councillor 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

John Batchelor had been present at Parish Council meetings where this application had 
been discussed. However, he had not taken part in those discussions and would be 
considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 6 
(20/02833/FUL - Fulbourn (6 Pierce Lane)). Having taken legal advice, Councillor Daunton 
would withdraw from the Committee for the duration of this item, take no part in the debate 
and would not vote. The agenda report contained her reasons as a local Member for 
asking that the application be determined by committee and made it clear that she 
objected to the proposal. 
 
However, she had been granted dispensation to address the meeting as a local Member. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 9 
(20/04223/HFUL - Fowlmere (20A Pipers Close)) as a member of Fowlmere Parish 
Council. Councillor Roberts would be considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 7 
(20/04710/HFUL - Steeple Morden (8 Craft Way)) because the proposal would have a 
visual impact on her father’s home. Councillor Williams would not take part in the debate 
or vote but had asked Councillor Nick Wright to address any issues that she herself would 
have addressed as the local Member. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, those present at the meeting on 13 January 2021authorised the Chair to 

sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of that meeting subject to the following: 
 
Minute 7 (S/3215/19/DC - Longstanton (The Retreat, Fews Lane)) 
Councillor Heather Williams was in fact present but did not feel she had enough 
information on which to vote. Therefore, the word ‘not’ should be deleted and the text in 
brackets at the end of the minute reworded to read: 
 

“(Councillors Henry Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, Heylings, Richard 
Williams, Wilson and Wright voted to discharge the Conditions. Councillor Heather 
Williams was present but felt she did not have enough information upon which to 
vote so did not vote. Councillor Roberts was not present during part of the 
consideration of this application and did not vote.)” 
 

 (Councillors John Batchelor and Brian Milnes had not been present on 13 January 2021 
and were not part of the affirmation.) 
 
Referring to Minute 11 (Enforcement Report), Councillor Nick Wright noted that, although 
his request for an update relating to Smithy Fen, Cottenham had been minuted, no such 
update had been included as part of the agenda for the current meeting. The Delivery 
Manager (Strategic Sites) assured Councillor Wright that a verbal update would be given 
later on in the meeting. 

  
5. S/3921/19/FL - Little Abington (Bancroft Farm, Church Lane) 
 
 The case officer corrected two typographical errors in the agenda report. In paragraph 14 

referred to comments from Little Abington Parish Council and not Great Abington Parish 
Council. In paragraph 154, the trees identified as T3 and T5 as good quality (Category B) 
rather than moderate to low quality (Category C). 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 
Tony Orgee (objector), Jon Jennings (applicant’s agent), Councillor Sheila Bolden (Little 
Abington Parish Council). And Councillor Henry Batchelor (a local Member) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright supported development on former farm sites in principle but was 
not convinced by this proposal. He would have preferred to have seen a development of 
‘live / work’ units. 
 
Councillor Peter Fane agreed that ‘live / work’ units would have been better but observed 
that the current proposal still respected the former farmyard. 
 
The following points were made and discussed: 
 

 The importance of Policy NH/11 

 Concerns about car parking notwithstanding its policy compliance 

 Effect on the Little Abington Conservation Area 

 Perceived harm to the Protected Village Amenity Area (PVAA) 

 Concern at the removal of established trees 

 Design  
 
Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn suggested that, despite reservation about the loss of trees, the 
proposal might enhance views from the PVAA and prove itself to be an asset to Little 
Abington. 
 
Speaking as the other local Member, Councillor John Batchelor invited Members to weigh 
up the benefits and planning harm. He said that the PVAA, Policies and heritage assets 
were all important considerations. In his view, the proposal neither preserved nor 
enhanced the Conservation Area. There was no evidence that the office units would be 
let, and no community benefit by way of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
By seven votes to four, the Committee refused the application contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. Members a
[...]
efore fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area and setting of the Church of St Mary the Virgin. It is not considered 
that the proposal results in public benefits that would outweigh the harm to the significance 
of the Conservation Area and the Grade II* listed church. 
 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies HQ/1 and NH/14 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 that require development proposals to sustain and 
enhance the significance of heritage assets, including their settings, as appropriate to their 
significance, the Council’s Listed Building and Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Documents and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, chapter 
16. 
 
(Councillors Cahn, Fane, Hawkins, and Milnes voted to approve the application. 
Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Daunton, Roberts, Heather Williams, Richard 
Williams, and Wright voted to refuse.) 

  
6. 20/02833/FUL - Fulbourn (6 Pierce Lane) 
 
 David Cottee (Fulbourn Forum – objecting), Philip Gilbey (for the applicant company), and 

Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton (as a local Member and with dispensation) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
While welcoming the broad aim of protecting South Cambridgeshire’s sustainable villages, 
Councillor Nick Wright regretted that the current application lacked design quality, 
conflicted with Council policy, and would not prove sustainable. Some other Members 
agreed with him, and the loss of an employment site, and adverse impact on local 
character, were also of concern. 
 
Other Members took an opposing view, highlighting potential benefits such as improving 
highway safety. 
 
By six votes to four, with one member not voting, the Committee approved the application 
subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development. 
 
(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Milnes, and Roberts voted to approve 
the application, Councillors Hawkins, Heather Williams, Richard Williams, and Wright 
voted to refuse. Councillor Daunton did not take part in the debate and did not vote.) 

  
7. 20/04710/HFUL - Steeple Morden (8 Craft Way) 
 
 The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) confirmed that outstanding legal points had been 

Page 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

resolved and that Counsel had advised that the Committee could safely determine the 
application. The case officer summarised the application’s history. 
 
Richard Williams (objecting himself and on behalf of the other next-door neighbour) 
addressed the meeting. Richard Williams was not a District Councillor or Planning 
Committee member. A written statement from the applicants had been circulated to 
Members. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 Adherence to the front building line 

 Hours of working 

 Massing affecting neighbour amenity 

 The importance of ensuring that the annexe remained ancillary to the main 
dwelling 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to Conditions 3 and 4 relating to hours of work and the 
ancillary use of the annexe. 
 
The case officer confirmed that policy H/12 (residential space standards) was not 
applicable to the proposed ancillary annex as this unit would not be defined as a ‘new 
dwelling’. 
 
Members accepted that there were no material grounds upon which safely to base a 
refusal and, therefore, by affirmation, the Committee approved the application subject to 
the Conditions set out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and  
Economic Development. 
 
(Councillor Heather Williams reiterated her non-pecuniary interest in that the proposal 
would have a visual impact on her father’s home. Councillor Williams took no part in the 
debate and did not vote.) 

  
8. 20/04089/HFUL - Shudy Camps (14 Main Street) 
 
 Members noted that this application had been presented to Committee because the 

applicant was an officer at South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Following an explanation that the differing ridge lines were intended to highlight the 
original building and the extension, and by ten votes to nil with one abstention, the 
Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out in 
the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
(Councillor Cahn abstained) 

  
9. 20/04223/HFUL - Fowlmere (20A Pipers Close) 
 
 The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) informed Members that it had been brought to the 

attention of officers that the incorrect ownership certificate had been signed because the 
applicant did not in fact own all of the land to which the application related. Given that 
circumstance, the applicant would be invited to submit a new ownership certificate, and a 
new consultation exercise would take place. The application would then be presented to 
the Planning Committee for determination. 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

Upon a proposal from Councillor John Batchelor, seconded by Councillor Anna Bradnam, 
and by affirmation, the Committee deferred the application. 

  
10. Enforcement Report 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

 
The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) updated the Committee verbally on the work 
ongoing to resolve the issues at Smithy Fen, Cottenham. Councillor Nick Wright reminded 
those present that this matter had been outstanding for a long time and emphasised again 
that residents needed an assurance that a resolution was actively being sought. 
 
In response to Councillor Heather Williams the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
explained that restrictions brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic had had a major 
adverse impact on the ability to close cases as promptly as otherwise would have been 
the case. 

  
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
 
The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) reported verbally on a recent appeal decision at 
Bannold Road, Waterbeach where the Inspector had found against South Cambridgeshire 
District Council and ordered it to pay the appellant’s costs.  
 
In Appendix 3 to the report, the Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) corrected the entry for 
S/0670/19/FL (Land rear of 24-27 Paynes Meadow, Linton) which should have stated 
‘refusal’ rather than ‘non-determination’. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.55 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
  

Report to:  

 

 
South Cambridgeshire District 
Council Planning Committee  

10 March 2021 

Lead Officer: 

 

 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

20/04010/FUL– Land South West of Milton Park and 
Ride 

Proposal: One and two storey building containing offices, custody suite and 
associated facilities, new access, internal access roads, hardstanding, car parking 
areas, landscaping, drainage attenuation features, lighting and means of enclosure. 
 
Applicant: Cambridgeshire Constabulary  
 
Key material considerations: Principle of development 
       Green Belt 

   Loss of agricultural Land 
   Landscape 

         Layout 
         Scale 
         Appearance 
         Biodiversity 

   Flood Risk and Drainage 
   Highway Safety, Management of Roads and Parking 
   Residential Amenity 
   Other matters 

 
Date of Member site visit: None 
 
Is it a Departure Application?: Yes (advertised as such) 
 
Decision due by: - 
 
Application brought to Committee because: The officer recommendation of approval 
conflicts with the recommendation of Milton Parish Council. 
 
Officer Recommendation: Approval 
 
Presenting officer: Lewis Tomlinson 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Executive Summary 

1. This application seeks approval of 5,131 sq m of floorspace in a part single and 
part two storey building to accommodate all the functions of a modern police 
service, including
[...]
 Officers are therefore of the view that the proposal would 
accord with national and local policies in respect of Green Belt. 

 
6. The design of the new building is responsive to the constraints of the site, with 

existing and enhanced landscaping incorporated to screen the development. 
The development incorporates enhancements to biodiversity and highway 
improvements for cyclists and pedestrians.  

 
7. There are no technical objections to the proposed development from statutory 

consultees. Planning conditions are proposed to secure the precise details of 
matters including surface and foul water drainage, landscaping, biodiversity 
enhancements, highway improvements, contractor and construction 
arrangements and renewables.  

 

Page 8



8. The scheme has therefore been recommended for approval subject to planning 
conditions. 

 
9. Under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 

there is a requirement for the application to be referred to the Secretary of State 
before any permission can be issued because of the size and location of the 
development in the Green Belt. The Secretary of State has the power to call-in 
the application for his own determination following any referral. The application 
will be required to be referred to the Secretary of State under this Direction if 
Members of the Planning Committee are minded to support the officer 
recommendation.  

 
10. The recommendation is as follows: 
 
a) Consultation with and confirmation from the Secretary of State that the 

application is not to be called in for his determination. 

Relevant planning history 

11. No relevant planning history 

Planning policies 

National Guidance 

12. National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
National Planning Practice Guidance 2018 
National Design Guide 2019 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 

13. S/1 – Vision 
S/2 – Objectives of the Local Plan 
S/3 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
S/4 – Cambridge Gr
[...]
ked for high value commercial development and 
approaches to Royal London have been rejected in the past. 

Page 22



 
67. Following the sieving process, this reduced the number of possibilities to just 

three sites, all of which stand in the Cambridge Green Belt (see map below).  
 

68. Site A (Land west of Histon Road and south of the A14) - within the Inner Green 
Belt area, contributes to prevention of sprawl and a limited contribution to the 
character and setting of the City 

 
69. Site B (the site proposed)– recognised as being of relatively low value in green 

belt terms because of the impact of adjoining uses, notably the raised area of 
landfill and its associated tree belt, the waste recycling facility and park and ride 
site. 

 
70. Site C (land north of Butt Lane) - has a strong affinity with the flat and open 

agricultural character of the green belt to the north of Cambridge 

 
 
Green Belt value of the site 
 
71. The applicant has submitted the following document: Cambridge Green Belt 

Assessment, Three sites North of Cambridge by Pegasus Group dated 
September 2020. This document was undertaken to identify the relative 

Page 23



contribution to Green Belt purposes made by each of the above 3 sites to 
identify which would be the least harmful in Green Belt terms. 
 

72. The submitted Green Belt Assessment concludes that the proposed site ‘is the 
least sensitive due to its location next to the landfill site and context provided by 
the Milton Park & Ride. It’s landscape and visual characteristic, and context also 
play a significant role in lowering the sense of openness one would associate 
with the open countryside around Cambridge’. Officers agreed with this 
assessment.  

 
Conclusion 
 
73. Both Milton Parish Council and Cambridge Past, Present and Future have 

raised concerns that the approval of this application could set a precedent for 
future development within the Green Belt on adjacent sites. Officers do not 
consider th
[...]

with paragraph 144 of the NPPF and policy S/4 of the Local Plan. Other harm 
that arises from the loss of agricultural land and limited landscape harm 
including direct conflict with policy S/7 are outweighed by the public benefits 
arising from the proposal which include an improved police service:  

 

 Local Policing Review objectives 

 Modernising police services 

 Meeting operational imperatives 

 Deliverability due to site availability 

 Securing sustainable development 
 
147. The development is acceptable in terms of appearance, landscape, flood risk 

and residential amenity impacts. The proposed parking provision has been 
robustly justified and the traffic impact is considered to be acceptable. The 
scheme would be built in accordance with BREEAM principles.  

 
148. For the reasons set out in this report, officers have considered the planning 

balance and recommend that the Planning Committee approves the application 
subject to conditions. 

 
149. Under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 

there is a requirement for the application to be referred to the Secretary of State 
before any permission can be issued because of the size and location of the 
development in the Green Belt. The Secretary of State has the power to call-in 
the application for his own determination following any referral. The application 
will be required to be referred to the Secretary of State under this Direction if 
Members of the Planning Committee are minded to support the officer 
recommendation.  

 
Recommendation 

 

Page 37



150. The recommendation is to APPROVE the proposal subject to: 
 

a) Consultation with and confirmation from the Secretary of State that the 
application is not to be called in for his determination; and 

b) The planning conditions as set out below 

Conditions 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In a
[...]


S/3696/19/FL Station Yard 
Meldreth Limited 

Former Stables 
Building Station Yard 
High Street 
Meldreth 

Planning 
Decision 

21.04.2021 
Provisional 
date 

 
 

Page 61



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/04010/FUL - Milton (Land South West of Milton Park and Ride, Butt Lane)
	6 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed  10 March 2021 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served 10 March 2021 Committee

	7 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of Stat
	Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Heylings – Chair 
  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Vice-Chair (substitute) 
 
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Sue Ellington (substitute) 

 Peter Fane Geoff Harvey (substitute) 

 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Judith Rippeth 

 Deborah Roberts Heather Williams 

 Dr. Richard Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Patrick Adams (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Christopher Carter 

(Delivery Manager - Strategic Sites), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning 
Lawyer) and Lewis Tomlinson (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 For the benefit of members of the public viewing the live webcast of the meeting, the Chair 

introduced Committee members and officers in attendance. 
 
She explained that this meeting of the Planning Committee was being held virtually and 
asked for patience bearing in mind the challenges posed by the technology in use and by 
the new meeting skills required. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Planning Committee would continue with the practice of 
recording votes unless a resolution could be reached by affirmation. She explained the 
process she would follow in a virtual meetings environment. 
 
She confirmed that the meeting was quorate but informed members of the public that, if a 
Committee member was absent for any part of the presentation of or debate about an 
agenda item then that member would not be allowed to vote on that item. However, given 
the circumstances with technological challenges at times, the Chair asked members to 
indicate if they had any problems and time would be taken to enable them to reconnect 
and continue as voting members. 
 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor was elected as Vice Chair for the meeting by affirmation. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors John Batchelor, Anna Bradnam 

and Nick Wright. Councillors Henry Batchelor, Geoff Harvey and Sue Ellington were acting 
as substitutes. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

 
 Councillor Henry Batchelor declared a non pecuniary interest as a County Councillor, who 

owned the Park and Ride site. He participated in the debate and voted. 
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth declared a non pecuniary interest as the Local Member for the 
ward of Milton and Waterbeach, but came to the matter afresh. She participated in the 
debate and voted. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 as a correct 

record. 

  
5. 20/04010/FUL - Milton (Land South West of Milton Park and Ride, Butt Lane) 
 
 James Littlewood (Cambridge, Past Present and Future – objecting), Superintendent 

James Sutherland and Colin Luscombe (Cambridgeshire Constabulary - applicant), Don 
Wildman (Chairman of Milton Parish Council) and Councillor Anna Bradnam (as a local 
Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Peter Fane supported the application, as he considered that it met the “very 
special circumstances” that would permit building on the green belt. He did not believe that 
the building would threaten the green separation between Milton and Cambridge. He 
asserted that it would have limited impact on the landscape, whilst any alternative sites 
would more damaging. 
 
Councillor Richard Williams did not support the application, as he considered that the 
“very special circumstances” specification had not been met to permit construction on the 
green belt. He expressed concern on the impact on the landscape and the potential 
nuisance factor for existing residents. 
 
Councillor Martin Cahn declared that he had missed part of the discussion and so would 
not be voting on this application. He was worried about the impact on the green belt but 
recognised that other possible sites would be potentially more damaging.  
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor expressed his support for the application, as the best available 
site.  
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth requested an additional planning condition to construct CCTV on 
the pedestrian bridge over the A10 to address fear of crime. She also suggested that a 
new, wider bridge should be constructed to replace the current bridge. 
 
Chris Carter explained that the Highways Authority did not consider that the application 
warranted the construction of a wider cycle bridge to replace the current pedestrian bridge 
over the A10. He advised against an additional planning condition to build such a bridge. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts suggested that the green belt site had been selected to 
reduce costs. She expressed concerns about the cumulative effect of building on the 
green belt and the risk of an increase on crime. She suggested that the development 
could be discussed in the forthcoming Local Plan. She stated that the requirement to meet 
the “very special circumstances” to build on the green belt had not been met and she 
would be opposing the application. 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins stated that 22 potential sites had been identified and this had 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

been shortlisted to 3 sites, all of which were in the green belt. The site under discussion 
was the best site and the benefits of having a new police station outweighed the harm. 
She requested that a benchmarking exercise be carried out to monitor whether crime 
increased when the police station was built. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey agreed with Tumi Hawkins that the applicant had explained why 
the location had chosen and he agreed with Councillor Peter Fane that the application met 
the “very special circumstances” that would permit building on the green belt. However, he 
expressed concern that a public building had nothing more that the minimum sustainability 
features allowed. He requested that electric car charges be in put in the car park. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams recognised the need for a new Police station to be built, but 
was not fully convinced that the “very special circumstances” criteria had been met.  
 
The Committee considered three additional conditions. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor proposed and Councillor Judith Rippeth seconded the 
inclusion of a condition for the installation of CCTV on the pedestrian bridge over the A10. 
This was agreed by affirmation. 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins proposed and Councillor Judith Rippeth seconded the inclusion 
of a condition to monitor the crime levels in Milton before and after the Police station 
becomes operational. This was agreed by affirmation. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey proposed and Councillor Tumi Hawkins seconded the inclusion of 
a condition to install electric vehicle charging points on the site and for additional 
sustainable energy measures to be considered. 
 
By six votes to four, with one member not voting, the Committee voted to Approve the 
Recommendation, subject to  

a) Consultation with and confirmation from the Secretary of State that the 
application is not to be called in for his determination; and 

b) The planning conditions set out in the report; and 
c) The three additional conditions: 

 

1. Monitored CCTV installed on the bridge over the A10. 
2. A report on crime levels in Milton before and after the station becomes 

operational 
3. The installation of Electric Vehicle charging points, with informatives 

on sustainable green energy measures. 
 
(Councillors Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, Geoff Harvey, Tumi Hawkins, Pippa Heylings 
and Judith Rippeth voted to approve the application. Councillors Sue Ellington, Deborah 
Roberts, Heather Williams and Richard Williams voted to refuse. Councillor Martyn Cahn 
did not vote.) 

  
6. Enforcement Report 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  

  
7. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) agreed to provide Councillor Judith Rippeth details 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

of the recent appeal decision at Bannold Road, Waterbeach where the Inspector had 
found against South Cambridgeshire District Council and ordered it to pay the appellant’s 
costs. 
 
On the request of Councillor Henry Batchelor, the Delivery Manager (Strategic Sites) 
agreed to amend the planning decision for the informal hearing for Hundred Housing from 
“non determination” to “appeal against refused.” 
 
The Committee received and noted the Appeals against Planning Decisions and 
Enforcement Action report.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.00 p.m. 

 

 


